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DURANGO, COLORADO 81302-1237 

(303) 247-0728 

February 7, 1990 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P.O.Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re:Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500 
475'FNL - 425'FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay; 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. requests administrative approval 
of an exception to the footage and locat i o n requirements of Rule 
7, R-8768 for the subject w e l l , located i n the Basin Fruitland 
Coal Pool. 

This request i s f o r exception due to topography. A V i c i n i t y Map 
and C-102 are attached for your reference. As evidenced by the 
V i c i n i t y Map, a southwest quarter loc a t i o n i s not feasible 
because of Navajo Reservoir coverage. A d i r e c t i o n a l l y d r i l l e d 
wellbore i s not considered operationally feasible for the open 
hole completion method that has proven most successful i n 
Fruitland coal wells. This well i s proposed as an open hole 
completion. Blackwood & Nichols investigated the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
a location southeast of the proposed l o c a t i o n but t h i s area 
contained two known archeology s i t e s and the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
other s i t e s . I t i s probable that the the southeast trending 
rid g e l i n e contains archeology s i t e s down to the edge of Navajo 
Reservoir since t h i s area has a high density of s i t e s . This 
location i s 2900' from the nearest Fruitland coal well proposed 
by Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. and would be 1300'- 1400' from 
a standard footage l o c a t i o n that may be proposed by the o f f s e t 
operator. 

The west half of Section 20, T31N, R6W, w i l l be dedicated to 
th i s w e l l . A l l operators of the o f f s e t proration units have 
been n o t i f i e d of t h i s request by c e r t i f i e d mail. 



Your prompt consideration of t h i s request i s appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols 

Co., Ltd. 

Waiver of Objection 

Northwest Pipeline Corp. hereby waives objection to the proposed 
unorthodox loc a t i o n of the Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500. 

By: ~7Z£^f Date; z f a / f D 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX S088 
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051 827-5800 

March 1, 1990 

US Bureau of Reclamation 
Durango Projects Office 
P.O. Box 640 
Durango, CO 81302-0640 

Attention: Steve Sacks 
Projects Manager 

RE: Unorthodox coal gas well location, Blackwood 
& Nichols Co., Ltd., Northeast Blanco Unit 
Well No. 500, 475' FNL - 425'FWL, D-20-
T31N-R6W, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Sacks: 

Enclosed please find a copy of an unorthodox coal gas well location request that the 
NMOCD received on February 26, 1990. This information is being provided for your 
records since the well is within your jurisdiction. Should you have any comments or 
suggestions, please contact me. 

Michael E. Stogner , 
Chief Hearing Officer /Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 
Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
William J. LeMay - OCD Director 
Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. - Durango 



BLACKWOOD & NICHOLS O X . J T Q , . . 
P.O. BOX 1237 ' " 

DURANGO. COLORADO 81302-1237 

(303> 247-0728 

February 7, 1990 

Mr. William LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
P.O.Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re:Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500 
475'FNL - 425'FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay; 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. requests administrative approval 
of an exception to the footage and l o c a t i o n requirements of Rule 
7, R-8768 for the subject w e l l , located i n the Basin F r u i t l a n d 
Coal Pool. 

This request i s for exception due to topography. A V i c i n i t y Map 
and C-102 are attached for your reference. As evidenced by the 
V i c i n i t y Map, a southwest quarter l o c a t i o n i s not feasible 
because of Navajo Reservoir coverage. A d i r e c t i o n a l l y d r i l l e d 
wellbore i s not considered operationally feasible for the open 
hole completion method that has proven most successful i n 
Fru i t l a n d coal wells. This well i s proposed as an open hole 
completion. Blackwood & Nichols investigated the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
a lo c a t i o n southeast of the proposed l o c a t i o n but t h i s area 
contained two known archeology s i t e s and the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
other s i t e s . I t i s probable that the the southeast trending 
r i d g e l i n e contains archeology s i t e s down to the edge of Navajo 
Reservoir since t h i s area has a high density of s i t e s . This 
loc a t i o n i s 2900' from the nearest F r u i t l a n d coal well proposed 
by Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. and would be 1300'- 1400* from 
a standard footage l o c a t i o n that may be proposed by the o f f s e t 
operator. 

The west ha l f of Section 20, T31N, R6W, w i l l be dedicated to 
t h i s w e l l . A l l operators of the o f f s e t proration u n i t s have 
been n o t i f i e d of t h i s request by c e r t i f i e d mail. 



Your prompt consideration of t h i s request i s appreciated. 

William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols 

Co., Ltd. 

Waiver of Objection 

Northwest Pipeline Corp. hereby waives objection to the proposed 
unorthodox l o c a t i o n of the Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500. 

By: Date: 



BLACKWOOD & NICHOLS CO.. LTD. 
P.O. BOX 1237 

DURANGO. COLORADO 81302-1237 

(303) 247-0728 

February 7, 1990 

Northwest Pipeline Corp. 
3539 E. 30th St. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re:Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500 
475'FNL - 425'FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. requests t h a t you waive objection 
to the subject unorthodox l o c a t i o n . This w e l l o f f s e t s your 
properties to the west and south. The l o c a t i o n i s non standard 
due to e x i s t i n g topography and archeology. The proposed l o c a t i o n 
would be 1300' - 1400' from a standard l o c a t i o n that could be 
staked i n the southwest quarter of Section 17, T31N, R6W. 

Your prompt consideration of t h i s request i s appreciated. 

Sincerely 

.William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols 

Co., Ltd. 



WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

A l l d iatancaa auat b« (not » • out t r Soiaridavlaa at th« Sac tion. 

EffaictlT* l-*-«,S 

Oparater 

BLACKWOOD S NICHOLS CO., LTD. 
L M N ' • • l l No. 

MORTHEAST BLANCO UNIT 5 0 0 

Unit Lattar 

D 
Section 

20 
Townahlp 

31 North 
R a n q * 

6 West 
County 

San Juan County 

Actual Footaq* Location ot W*Ui 

4 7 5 (**t (ram th« n o r t h tin* and 425 f N I from th* w e s t t in* 

Ground L»»*i Ela»; 

6364 (U.G.) 
Produeina Formation 

Fruitland Coal 
Pool 

Basin Fruit land Coal 
Dadtcatad Acraaqa: 

320 A C T S * 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachore mark* oa the plat below. 

2. If more than one leaae ia dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the intereats of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

Q j Yes • No If answer is "yes," type of consolidation uni t izat ion ' 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if > 
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

Nam* 
William F . Clark 

Position 

Operations Manager 
Company 

Blackwood & Nichols 
Oat* 

December 7, 1989 

CERTIFICATION 

/ ri*r»»y eortlfy tha* rn* Information eon-

talnao! haroln It 'rv* ono* <omphn rs tho 

boat of my kimrlodoo ond boilofy 

I homey fortify that tho woll location 

in*»n on thlt plot wo* alottod from Hold 

n*(*a jf ottval turroyt mada by mo or 

undor my lupmrvtilen, ond thm* tho nm 

la fro* ana* comet to tha boot of my 

knewlodmo ond ballot. 

Data Surrayad 

Novembe r 17, 1989 
Raslatarad Pro/saetonal Enalnaar 
and/of Land Surrayor . y / 

A l l i s o n L . K r o e g u r - P L S 
C a m t i c a t a Na. 

7922 
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2.2 miles! o t road t o e x i s t i n g all-weather road. 

BLACKWOOD S NICHOLS CO., LTD. 
PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD 

To NEBU 500 - L o c a t e d i n Sec. 20 , T.31N,R6W 
N.M.P.M. - San Juan County, N.M. 

Dote: November, 1989 Scale:1"32000' 

KROEGER a ASSOC. 
DURANGO, COLO. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS March 5, 1990 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

Blackwood & Nichols Co. 
P.O. Box 1237 
Durango, CO 81302 

Attention: William F. Clark 

RE: Unorthodox gas well location, NEBU Well No. 
500, 475' FNL - 425' FWL, D-20-T31N-R6W, 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Upon review of the archeological survey attached to the subject application, it is my 
understanding that two drill sites were surveyed, 1) being 945' FNL - and 690' FWL and 
2) 475' FNL - 425' FWL. The recommendation by Rodge A. Moore, Jr., principal 
archeological investigator, as I understand, is to move the 1st site to the east 375 feet or to 
the north 350 feet. The second, more unorthodox, well site was cleared. 

Inasmuch as it appears that an alternate less unorthodox well site is available (being 595' 
FNL - 690' FWL), your request for administrative approval for the 475' FNL - 425' FWL 
cannot be granted at this time. Should you wish to pursue this particular well location 
further, please contact me and I well set this matter for hearing before an examiner on the 
next available docket. 

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, please contact me at 
(505) 827-5811. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Petroleum Engineer 

MES/ag 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 
US Bureau of Reclamation - Durango 
William J. LeMay - OCD 
Robert G. Stovall - OCD 



BLACKWOOD & N I C H O L S t^o^cLxpiH 10 10 
P.O.BOX 1237 ' " /\ ,~Q 

DURANGO, COLORADO 81302-1237 P 

(303) 247-0728 

February 7, 1990 

Mr. W i l l i a m LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O.Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re:Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Northeast Blanco Un i t No. 500 
475'FNL - 425'FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay; 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., L t d . requests a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval 
of an exception t o the footage and l o c a t i o n requirements of Rule 
7, R-8768 f o r the subject w e l l , located i n the Basin F r u i t l a n d 
Coal Pool. 

This request i s f o r exception due t o topography. A V i c i n i t y Map 
and C-102 are attached f o r your reference. As evidenced by the 
V i c i n i t y Map, a southwest quarter l o c a t i o n i s not f e a s i b l e 
because of Navajo Reservoir coverage. A d i r e c t i o n a l l y d r i l l e d 
wellbore i s not considered o p e r a t i o n a l l y f e a s i b l e f o r the open 
hole completion method t h a t has proven most successful i n 
F r u i t l a n d coal w e l l s . This w e l l i s proposed as an open hole 
completion. Blackwood & Nichols i n v e s t i g a t e d the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
a l o c a t i o n southeast of the proposed l o c a t i o n but t h i s area 
contained two known archeology s i t e s and the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
other s i t e s . I t i s probable t h a t the the southeast trending 
r i d g e l i n e contains archeology s i t e s down t o the edge of Navajo 
Reservoir since t h i s area has a high d e n s i t y of s i t e s . This 
l o c a t i o n i s 2900' from the nearest F r u i t l a n d coal w e l l proposed 
by Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. and would be 1300'- 1400' from 
a standard footage l o c a t i o n t h a t may be proposed by the o f f s e t 
oper ator. 

The west h a l f of Section 20, T31N, R6W, w i l l be dedicated t o 
t h i s w e l l . A l l operators of the o f f s e t p r o r a t i o n u n i t s have 
been n o t i f i e d of t h i s request by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . 



Your prompt consideration of t h i s request i s appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols 

Co./ Ltd. 

BLACKWOOD & NICHOLS CO., LTD. 

Waiver of Objection 

Northwest Pipeline Corp. hereby waives objection to the proposed 
unorthodox l o c a t i o n of the Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500. 

By: /^/<^ ~~77^-r~-fS^\ Date; z / z t / f d 
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Blackwood and N i c h o l s C o . , L t d . 
No r theas t Blanco U n i t #500 
475' FNL - 425' F^L 
S e c t i o n 20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan County 
New Mexico 



B L A C K W O O D & N I C H O L S CO. , LTD. 
P.O. BOX 1237 

DURANGO, COLORADO 81302-1237 

(303) 247-0728 

February 7, 1990 

Northwest Pipeline Corp. 
3539 E. 30th St. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re:Unorthodox Gas Well Location 
Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500 
475'FNL - 425'FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W 
San Juan Co., New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. requests that you waive objection 
to the subject unorthodox lo c a t i o n . This well o f f s e t s your 
properties to the west and south. The location i s non standard 
due to exis t i n g topography and archeology. The proposed location 
would be 1300' - 1400' from a standard location that could be 
staked i n the southwest quarter of Section 17, T31N, R6W. 

Your prompt consideration of t h i s request i s appreciated. 

Sincerely 

...William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols 

Co., Ltd. 



NEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Form C-102 
Supersede! C-128 
Effective 1-1-65 

AH distances muat ba from thai outer boundeilee erf tha Section. 

Oparator 

BLACKWOOD £ N I C H O L S C O . , L T D . 
U n i t L t t t a r 

D 

Sec t i on 

20 

Lease 

NORTHEAST BLANCO UNIT 
Township 

31 N o r t h 
Rang* 

6 West 

Wal l N o . 

5 0 0 

County 
San Juan County 

Actual Footage. Location o< Walli 

4 7 5 (aat from tha n o r t h llna and 425 feet from the w e s t Una 

Ground Laval Elav; 

6364 ( U . G . ) 

Producing Formation 

F r u i t l a n d Coal 
Pool 

Basin Fruitland Coal 
Dadlcated Acreage: 

320 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

PH Yes f~J] No If answer is "yea>" type of consolidation u n i t i z a t i o n 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse aide of 
this form if n>pw««fy ^ ._ 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion, n j — / f 

Name 

Will iam F . Clark 
Position 

Operations Manager 
Company 

Blackwood & Nichols 
Date 

December 7, 1989 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that tha Information con* 

talnod herein It two and complete to the 

boot of my knowledge and bollefy 

I hernby certify that the well location 

shown on thi* plat wa* plotted from field 

note* 0/ actual tuntoyt made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

I* true and correct no tha best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

November 17, 1989 
Registered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor , ) / 

A l l i s o n L . K r o e g e r . . PLS 
C e r t l l l c a t e N o . 

79 2 2 



MOORE ANTHROPOLOGICAL R E S E A R C H 
P.O. Box 1156. Aztec. New Mexico 874 1 0 (505) 334-6675 

March 22, 1990 
Charles Neeley 
Property Management & Consulting, Inc. 
P.O*. Box 2596 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499-2596 

Dear Mr. Neeley; 

Enclosed you wi l l find a copy of our report for the reconnaissance survey of 
NEBU 500 Alternate location area located on Burnt Mesa in San Juan Co., New 
Mexico. Three archaeological sites were discovered. 

We have rec ;u.^ridea that, tne H£BU SCO Alternate location be le f t where i t is to 
avoid archaeological sites and. topographic problems. The Bureau of Land 
Management and the New Mexico Oil and Gas Commission w i l l make the final 
clearance determination after reviewing our report and w i l l notify you of their 
decision. 

An invoice for our services is enclosed. We have enjoyed working with you on 
this project and look forward to serving you in the future. I f you have any 
questions concerning this report feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Roger A. Moore 

cc: Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area (2) 



Project No. 90-07c Cultural Resource Use Permit 
No. 77-2920-69-D 

An Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey of 
the area east and southeast of proposed 

Alternate NEBU 500 well on 
Burnt Mesa, San Juan County, New Mexico 

for 

Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. 

Submitted by 

Roger A. Moore, Jr. 
Principal Investigator 

March 22, 1990 

Moore Anthropological Research 

Technical Report No. 90-07c 

M.A.R., P.O. Box 1156, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 



ABSTRACT 

On March 16 & 19, 1990 Moore Anthropological Research conducted a Class I I 
(reconnaissance) archaeological survey of the area east and south east of 
proposed gas well Alternate Northeast Blanco Unit 500 for Blackwood & Nichols 
Co., Ltd. of Durango, Colorado. The survey area is located on Burnt Mesa (T. 
31N, R.6W, Sec. 20) in San Juan County, New Mexico and is under the 
jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area 
(minerals) and Bureau of Reclamation (surface). A total of approximately 11.90 
acres (4.83 hectares) were inventoried. 

Three archaeological sites were discovered during the survey. Two sites 
were recorded; the third site wil l require a Class I I I survey to properly 
define and record. 

All three sites are along the same bench, which is the next lower bench 
below the original (now abandoned) NEBU 500 well location. While no 
archaeological sites were found within 150 f t . of the east side of the 
Alternate (preferred) NEBU 500 well location, a bluff makes the moving of the 
well to the east impractical. 

The three sites are located in the standard spacing window defined by the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, and on the nearest bench area suitable 
for pad construction. The presence of these sites in this area, and the 
presence of a bluff east of the Alternate NEEU 500 location indicate i t may be 
prudent to leave the well staked as i t is. 



1 

INTRODUCTION 

On March 19. 1990 Moore Anthropological Research (M.A.R.) conducted a 
Class I I archaeological survey for Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. of Durango. 
Colorado. Charles Neeley of Property Management & Consultants, Inc., agent for 
Blackwood & Nichols, requested the survey on March 2, 1990 and administered the 
project. Roger A. Moore administered the project for M.A.R. 

Over the years the people of the United States have become more aware of 
the nonrenewable nature of their archaeological resources and their cultural 
heritage. As a result of this growing concern federal, state and local 
governments have passed laws and enacted ordinances designed to protect and 
conserve archaeological, historical, and anthropological resources. The 
principal legislation affecting federal lands, federally administered projects, 
or federally funded projects includes the Federal Antiquities Act of 1906 
(P.L.52-209), the Reservoir Salvage Act of 1960 as amended (16 U.S.C. 469), the 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (P.L.89-665) as amended in 1980 
(P.L.96-515), the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L.91-852). 
Executive Order No. 11593 of 1971 (36 F.R.8921, 16 U.S.C. 470), the 
Archaeological Resource Protection Act of 1979 (P.L.96-95; P.L.100-555), and 
the American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1979 (P.L.95-341). The principal 
legislation affecting non-federal lands in New Mexico is the Cultural 
Properties Act.. Work conducted in the course of this project is intended to 
comply with the above-mentioned laws and is governed by the stipulations of 
Cultural Resource Use Permit No. 77-2920-89-D. 

Roger A. Moore and Randy Nathan, M.A.R. archaeologists, surveyed the 
project area for cultural remains. The Bureau of Land Management (B.L.M.) 
Farmington Resource Area was notified of the proposed survey prior to beginning 
fieldwork. Charles Neeley of Property Management, Al Kroeger and Jim Fuge of 
Kroeger & Associates (surveyor) accompanied the archaeologist during the 
fieldwork. 

METHODS 

The project area was surveyed by walking parallel to wavy transects and 
contour transects approximately 20 to 30m apart across the areas requested by 
the client. The project area was not marked beyond the existing markers already 
in place for the Alternate NEBU 500 well location and i t s road. All cultural 
remains were recorded relative to known points within the project area. 
Isolated Loci and archaeological sites were recorded according to the 
permitting agency guidelines. One small piece of blue flagging was l e f t on each 
site to mark the mapping datum. Pertinent, environmental data were also 
recorded. Locational information presented in this report is derived from 
plats or v i c i n i t y maps provided by the client. Sites and isolates are defined 
according to BLM Manual Handbook H-8100-1: 1-14 and BLM Special Conditions for 
Survey Permits (2920). 
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RECORDS SEARCH 

A records search was conducted prior to field inspection at the B.L.M./ 
Farmington Area office on March 7, 1990 to determine i f any sites had been 
recorded within a one mile radius of the project area. Projects in this area 
for which previous cultural resource inspections have been conducted include 
o i l and gas related development projects. The records search showed ten 
previously recorded sites within one mile of the project (BLM Supplement Map 
[for BLM archaeologist only]). None of these sites are within 1000 f t . of the 
project area. The nearest previously recorded site (MAR-89-78) is located over 
80 meters from the reconnaissance area. 
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PROJECT AREA 

Northeast Blanco Unit No. 500 Alternate Well Location Reconnaissance 

Legal Description: T.31 N, R.6 W, Section 20. CT 1/4 NW 1/4 

New Mexico Prime Meridian, San Juan County, New Mexico, 6200-6250' Elevation 

Map Source: U.S.G.S. 7.5' Bancos Mesa NW, New Mexico 1954 (Photorevised 1982) 

Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area 

Surveyed Area: 1400' x 400' (bench area) 
Acres: 12.90 

Environment: The area i s a series of broad to very narrow benches on the south 
side of Eumt Mesa, overlooking the San Juan River and Navajo Reservoir (Figure 
1). Sandstone outcrops in numerous places on the benches and along the edges 
of benches. The soil is mostly sand or sandy clay derived from decomposing 
sandstone or shale; the soils are normally 0 to 35cm deep and usually contain 
sandstone clasts or pebble to cobble sized gravels. The gravels are made up of 
siltstones, basalt, quartzites, some cherts and occasional nodules of white 
chalcedony, a l l of which have f a i r to very good conchoidal fracture 
properties; diorite and sandstone cobbles suitable for use as manos are also 
present. Over 80% of the l i t h i c artifacts seen on sites found within 1000 f t . 
of the project area are derived from cores from these gravels. A woodland 
provides a 5 to 15% cover over most of the area composed of juniper, pinyon, 
gambel oak. sagebrush, club choila, grama grass, antelope brush.- composites, 
forbs, and narrow leaf yucca. A small area on the west side of the bench 
surveyed has a 10-20% scrubland cover dominated by sagebrush. Animals noted 
included deer, rabbits, and crows. Current use of the area is for cattle 
grazing. The weather was cool and clear during the survey. 

Project Background: The Original NEBU 500 well location (945'F/NL, 690'F/WL. 
Sec. 20) and the Alternate NEBU 500 well location (475'F/NL, 425'F/WL. Sec. 20) 
were surveyed by Moore (1990). The Original NEBU 500 had a site on i t s west-
central edge and in i t s southeast quadrant and was not recommended for 
clearance. The well was moved to the Alternate NEBU 500 location and no 
archaeological sites were found to prevent i t s construction. While the 
Alternate NEBU 500 was moved a l i t t l e farther north than the archaeologist 
suggested in the report and also a l i t t l e farther west, this was deemed prudent 
for three reasons: 1) erosion in the area of site LA64838 between the time i t 
was originally recorded in 1987 (Moore 1987) and this survey showed the site to 
be over twice as large as originally thought, therefore i t is possible the site 
could potentially s t i l l have buried areas beyond these currently visible 
boundaries: 2) the greater distance between the Alternate NEBU 500 and LA64838 
was seen as added protection to the archaeological site from adverse effects 
from changes in erosional patterns which w i l l occur as a result of having a 
large unvegetated area (well pad) and significant charge in slope along the 
south edge of the pad after i t is b u i l t ; 3) a 20 f t . bluff which begins about 
50 f t . east of the Alternate NEBU 500 and extends to the east necessitated the 
moving of the pad west to i t s staked location. 
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The New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission took the statements in Moore 
(1990) about minimum distance the well had to be moved to avoid the two sites 
on the Original NEBU 500 to mean that there was suitable terrain to the north 
or east. Moore's suggestion of distances and directions to move the well were 
based not on s u i t a b i l i t y of terrain in those directions, tut on the directions 
which would require the minimum amount of distance to move to avoid the 
archaeological sites; the minimum distances to move the pad to avoid the sites 
was to the north and east, and the maximum distances were to the west and 
south. The client moved the well to the Alternate NEBU 500 location based on 
both topographic constraints and archaeological constraints. 

Because the Alternate NEBU 500 well location was rejected the client 
requested we do a reconnaissance survey of areas to the east and southeast of 
the Original NEBU 500 location to determine archaeological f e a s i b i l i t y of 
moving the well in that direction. The reconnaissance survey is the subject of 
this report. 

Project Description: This is a Class I I (reconnaissance) survey of a potential 
well pad area. An area east and southeast of the proposed NEBU 500 well was 
examined to see of any cultural resources were present which would have an 
effect on placement of a possible well location on the bench southeast and 
below the Original NEBU 500 well location. 

Cultural Resources: Three archaeological sites were found. Sites MAR-90-20 and 
MAR-90-21 were recorded and a t h i r d site was found but requires a Class I I I 
type survey of the bench to determine i t s actual extent ( i t is a very dispersed 
wide spread a r t i f a c t scatter). In order to avoid sites MAR-90-20 and MAR-90-21 
a well location would have to lay parallel to the length of the bench and be no 
more than 180 f t . wide. There would have to be a more detailed recording of 
the sites and probably a testing program because there would be less than SO 
f t . between the edge of the pad and edge of at least one of the sites. Because 
the pad would make significant changes in the drainage patterns and intensity 
of runoff and because of the short distance between a pad boundary-site 
boundary i t is not li k e l y the B.L.M. w i l l allow a pad to he b u i l t on this 
bench. The unrecorded t h i r d site looks like i t w i l l cover up to a th i r d of the 
bench area i t is on, leaving an area to the east and to the west, each less 
than 200 f t . long. This w i l l not be sufficient space to build a pad and have 
any kind of protective buffer between the edge of the pad and edge of the 
site. 

Site MAR-90-20 is located on a lower bench off a southerly ridge extension 
of Burnt Mesa. The waters of Navajo Dam are visible to the southeast. The site 
is on a sli g h t l y easterly slope with outcrops of sandstone bedrock common 
throughout the location. (Figure 2) 

The site i s a l i t h i c and grourdstone a r t i f a c t and f i r e cracked rock 
concentration. Artifacts include at least 10 flakes, 5 tools, and about 50 fore 
cracked cobbles. One feature is characterized by a low density scatter cf f i r e 
cracked rock and l i t h i c debris. Feature 1 measures 20 x 7 meters and contains 
80-90% of the f i r e cracked rock on the site, and 4 flakes which are in the east 
and lower portion. Cultural material is exposed in eroded shallow channels, 
deflated areas, and on top of sandstone outcrops. 
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Tools include the following: one possible unshaped gray quartzite cobble 
one hand mano with one minimally used (grinding surface; one medium grained gray 
quartzite cobble shaped one hand mano with two grinding surfaces (1 smooth 
polished grinding surface and one pecked grinding surface with linear s t r i a ) ; 
one reddish brown fine grained quartzite bidirectional core with prepared 
platforms; one light green siltstone cobble unidirectional core with a cortical 
platform; one dark green siltstone cobble unidirectional core with a cortical 
platform. Flakes are made from yellow-brown fine grained quartzite (20%), 
basalt (40%), dark green siltstone, black siltstone, light gray fine grained 
quartzite, and clear/pinkish chalcedony (10% each). Flakes are 50% primary core 
reduction flakes, 20% secondary core reduction flakes, and 30% ter t i a r y core 
reduction flakes. The assemblage indicates this was a l i t h i c quarry and a food 
processing site. The shaped mano is of Anasazi origin but of unknown phase. 

Intact cultural deposits may exist in areas not yet deflated or eroded 
(northwest and west side of the s i t e ) . Soil depths in these areas range from 15 
to 25 cm thick, above the sandstone bedrock. The presence of f i r e cracked rock 
suggests that buried feature/hearth may be present. Temporal dates may be 
obtained from this site through thermoluminescence analysis of the f i r e cracked 
rock and through examination of possible buried deposits which may contain 
diagnostic material. I t also holds research potential for studies of Anasazi 
quarry exploration; l i t h i c technology, and land use. I t may therefore be 
potentially eligible for nomination to the National Register under Criterion D 
of 35 of CFR 604 

Site MAR-39-21 is found near the edge of a southeastern and lower bench of 
Burnt Mesa (Figure 2). The bench slopes off i n a l l directions but west. A clear 
and narrow open view of the waters of the Navajo Reservoir and the San Juan 
Valley are possible from this location. Juniper and sagebrush are the prevalent 
plant species in this woodland. The soil is sandy with numerous gravels mixed 
in, the gravel content increases on the lower edges of the bench before the 
bench drops off completely on the east side where bedrock is exposed at the 
drop off. 

The site is a l i t h i c and groundstone a r t i f a c t and f i r e cracked rock 
scatter. Cultural material is primarily exposed on the eastern and southern 
sides of the bench. Erosion is the main reason for exposure on the south side. 
This erosion indicates the possibility of buried cultural deposits in s l i g h t l y 
higher and more stable area of the bench. Further examination of these deposits 
could lead to the discovery of temporally diagnostic artifacts. 

Artifacts include at least 20 flakes, two scrappers, a core, and a metate, 
and at least 30 f i r e cracked cobbles. The flakes are made from gray-red 
orthoquartzite (30%), basalt (30%), red/green chert (15%), gray-green siltstone 
(10%), reddish-brown fine grained quartzite, red siltstone, and white 
chalcedony (5% each). Flakes are 20% primary core reduction flakes, 40% 
secondary cere reduction flakes, 35% te r t i a r y core reduction flakes, and 5% 
angular shatter. 

The metate is an unshaped quartzite cobble basin metate with general 
grinding a t t r i t i o n and seme possible pecking; this tool is 36 cm long, 26 cm 
wide, and 12 cm thick, and the basin is 4 cm deep. The core is a gray-green 
siltstone bidirectional core with cortical platforms. One end scraper is a 
uniface on a te r t i a r y flake of clear white/pink chalcedony. The blade end is 
broken, but looks like i t may have been tapered for hafting in a manner similar 
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to Paleo or early Archaic scrapers. Tne other scraper is made on a dome backed 
primary core reduction flake of black chert with red cortex; the vertical face 
of the flake has weathered to a brown/dark gray, indicating the flake was made 
into a tool long (decades or centuries) after i t was removed from a core. While 
this is l i t t l e more than retouched i t shows similar workmanship to the 
chalcedony scraper. (Figure 3 I l l u s t r a t i o n s of Scrapers.) 

Tne site may have buried deposits i n the western area. I t may also have 
research potential for studies of possible Archaic l i t h i c procurement 
strategies, l i t h i c technology, and land use. Tne site may therefore be 
potentially eligible for nomination to the National Register under Criterion D 
of 36 CFR604. 

The t h i r d site is located northeast of the drainage from MAR-90-20, about 
70m from the drainage. The site appears to be on two benches, one about 1.5m 
above the other. A woodland provides a 5% cover. The sandy soil is less than 
about 40cm deep in most areas and frequently interrupted by sandstone outcrops, 
especially near the edge of benches. This is a dispersed l i t h i c and f i r e 
cracked rock scatter. Because of the very dispersed nature of the general site 
area and the nature of the reconnaissance survey i t was not possible to 
determine the actual site area or to determine i f more than one site was 
represented. At least a dozen flakes, two unshaped cobble monos, a core, and a 
biface were noted over an area about 90m by 50m. I t would be necessary to 
conduct a Class I I I survey of the entire bench to properly record this cultural 
manifestation. 

Recommendations: We do not recommend that Blackwood and Nichols stake a 
potential well location on the bench below the Original NEBU 500 well location 
to the east or southeast. The terrain is too steep within 1500 f t . east of the 
east buffer zone of the Original well location to build a pad. The bluff which 
begins about 50 f t . east of the Alternate well location w i l l make i t 
impractical to move the Alternate well location east. Federal restrictions 
concerning distance construction must stay from cultural resources w i l l l i k e l y 
make i t either impossible or very costly to place a well on the bench below and 
southeast of the Original NEBU 500 well location. Access to such a well w i l l 
l i k e l y come very close to the east side of site MAR-89-78 as well, and may 
therefor require special resurvey or testing measures. 

While we realize the Alternate NEBU 500 is an unorthodox location, i t is 
not l i k e l y that an orthodox location can be found which w i l l not have some 
adverse affect on one or more of the known archaeological sites in this quarter 
of section 20. Moving the well to the lower bench may also cause problems with 
the Bureau of Reclamation in relation to their tree screen regulations. 



S1: End scraper i s a uniface on a t e r t i a r y flake of clear white/pink 
chalcedony. 

Broken 

S2; Scraper i s made on a dome backed-primary'core reduction flafte "of black 
chert with red cortex. The v e r t i c a l face of the flake has weathered 
to a brown/dark gray. 

Weathered Surface 

Both scrapers were found at MAR-90-21. 
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Mr- Michael E. Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

March 26, 1990 

Re: Unorthodox gas well location, NEBU Well No. 500 
475' FNL - 425' FWL, Sec.20, T31N, R6W, Basin Fruitland 
Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 
Upon reviewing your l e t t e r of March 5, 1990 concerning the location of the 

the subject well, Blackwood & Nichols enlisted the assistance of Property Management 
and Consulting, Inc.; Roger A. Moore, Jr., principal archeological investigator; 
and Al K. Kroeger, registered land surveyor to investigate the northeast quarter 
of section 20 to locate and stake a "less" unorthodox location than the one staked 
at 475' FNL - 425' FWL. 

The f i e l d team f i r s t investigated the rectangular window bounded on the west 
by 790'FWL, the north by 790'FNL, the east by 1850'FWL and the south by 2510'FNL. 
Due to the steep topigraphical r e l i e f of this area, only two (2) potential well 
sites were located. The f i r s t location cenered 1370'FNL - 1370'FWL and the second 
centered 967'FNL - 1693'FWL. 

As stated i n Moore's Archaeological Survey, attached, both potential well sites 
were not recommended by the archaeologist due to the presence of three (3) Arch, 
sites. These archaeological sites precluded staking a location to the east or 
southeast of the original NEBU 500 location (945'FNL - 690'FWL). 

Second, the f i e l d team investigated the area 350 feet north of the original 
NEBU 500 location and found i t to be unsuitable, as outlined i n Moore's report, 
due to: (1) the potential of having adverse errosional effects on site LA64838, 
(2) the potential of site LA64838 being burried i n areas beyond those currently 
visible, and (3) the presence of a 20' bluff which begins 50' northeast of 595'FNL -
690'FWL. 

A l l efforts to the contrary being exhausted, I believe that the alternate 500 
location as staked (475'FNL - 425'FWL) is the "less" unorthodox well site available 
for the NEBU 500 well. 

The offset operator, Northwest Pipeline Corp., has waived objection to the 
subject unorthodox location. 

I s o l i c i t your administrative approval of an exception to the footage and 
and location requirements of Rule 7, R-8768 for the subject well, located i n the 
Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. 

Your prompt reconsideration of this request is appreciated. 

William F. Clark 
Operations Manager 
Blackwood & Nichols Co.,Ltd. 
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IN REPLY 
REFER TO: 

DHR-452 
LND-6.00 

United States Department of the Interior 
^ B U R E A U OF RECLAMATION 

UPPER COLORADO REGION 
l i : '"-A DURANGO PROJECTS OFFICE 

P.O. BOX 640 
DURANGO, COLORADO 81302-06-10 

MAR 0 6 19 

Memorandum 

To: Area Manager, Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area, 
1235 La Plata Highway, Farmington NM 87401 

From: .^Projects Manager 
>'J Bureau of Reclamation 

Subject: Report on Application For Permit To D r i l l (APD) for Blackwood & 
Nichols, NEBU Well No. 500, Navajo Unit, Colorado River Storage 
Project, Colorado and New Mexico (Oil & Gas) 

My staff has reviewed the APD for the NEBU Veil No, 500, located 475' FNL and 
42b' I'WL, UitClAn 20, T.31M-, P..6V., [tf-M-P.M., jmd o f f W * no nhjr.r.tinnn 
provided the folloving stipulations are made a part of the permit: 

1. The reserve pi t shall be lined with a geotextile voven fiber ot a 6 
inch sand base and a 10 m i l l nylon reinforced plastic liner. Also, the pit 
shall be pulled after completion of the well. 

2. A l l flagged trees shall not be disturbed during either construction or 
rehabilitation of the v e i l pad. 

3. Reclamation shall be notified 72 hours prior to the placement of 
surface f a c i l i t i e s for an on-site inspection to determine placement of surface 
f a c i l i t i e s . 

4. The access road shall not be graveled. 

5. A l l surface f a c i l i t i e s shall be painted a federal green. 

6. BLM seed mix #1 shall be used for vegetation. 

7. Vater hauled for the d r i l l i n g of this well location shall be from a 
legal diversion point at Navajo Reservoir, designated by the New Mexico State 
Engineer's Office. 

0. The pumping unit (pump jack or oomproecor) chall be mufflerl fnr noise 
control. 

o. cofliamation cngii no nnnriMn \ i nnnr.t wiwx Lclmbillmiivij fivf 

I f you have any questions concerning this memorandum, please contact 
Steve Sacks of my stafE at FTS 323-6574. 
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United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

UPPER COLORADO REGION 
• DURANGO PROJECTS OFFICE 

P.O. BOX 640 
DURANGO, COLORADO 81302-0640 

DUR-452 
LND-6,00 

Memorandum 
} 

To: Area Manager, Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area, 
1235 La Plata Highway, Farmington NM 87401 

From: Projects Manager 
Bureau of Reclamation 

Subject: Report on Application For Permit To D r i l l (APD) for Blackwood & 
Nichols, NEBU Well No. 468, Navajo Unit, Colorado River Storage 
Project, Colorado and New Mexico <Oil & Gas) 

My s t a f f has reviewed the APD for the NEBU Well No. 468, located 415' FNL and 
1215' FEL, Section 35, T.31N., R,7W., N.M.P.M., and offers no objections 
provided the following sti p u l a t i o n s are made a part of the permit: 

1. The reserve p i t shall be lined with a geotextile woven f i b e r or a 
6-inch sand base and a 10 m i l l nyion reinforced p l a s t i c l i n e r . Also, 
the p i t s h a l l be pulled a f t e r completion of the well. 

2. A l l flagged trees shall not be disturbed during either construction or 
r e h a b i l i t a t i o n of the well pad'. 

3. A l l downed trees shall be walked in t o the f i l l section of the well 
location by crawler type tractor during r e h a b i l i t a t i o n . 

4. Reclamation s h a l l be n o t i f i e d 72 hours p r i o r to placement of production 
f a c i l i t i e s for an on-site inspection to determine t h e i r placement. 

5. A l l surface f a c i l i t i e s s h a l l be painted a federal green. 

6. BLM seed mix #1 shall be used for vegetation. 

7. Water hauled for the d r i l l i n g of th i s well location s h a l l be from a 
legal diversion point at Navajo Reservoir, designated by the New Mexico 
State Engineer's Office. 

8. The compressor or pump jack s h a l l be muffled for noise c o n t r o l . 

9. Reclamation sh a l l be n o t i f i e d 72 hours a f t e r r e h a b i l i t a t i o n for an 
on-site compliance inspection. 

I f you have any questions concerning this memorandum, please contact Steve 
Sacks at FT5 323-6574. 
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ABSTRACT 

Between August 14 and 19, 1987, the D i v i s i o n of Conservation Archaeo logy 
of the San Juan County Museum Associa t ion completed an archaeological survey 
o f seven w e l l l o c a t i o n s , s i x c o m b i n e d access r o u t e s , and p i p e l i n e 
r i g h t - o f - w a y s f o r Blackwood & N i c h o l s Co . , L t d . of Durango, Colorado. The 
survey area i s located around the perimeter of Nava jo Rese rvo i r i n San Juan 
and Rio A r r i b a C o u n t i e s , New Mexico and i s under the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the 
Bureau of Reclamat ion and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) . The area 
s u r v e y e d i n c l u d e d 2 5 . 8 3 a c r e s of BLM l a n d , 57 .06 acres of Bureau of 
Reclamation l and , f o r a t o t a l of 82.89 acres surveyed. 

A t o t a l of seven a r c h a e o l o g i c a l s i t e s and 37 i so la ted l o c i were found. 
The documentation of the i so l a t e s i n the f i e l d has exhausted t h e i r r e s e a r c h 
p o t e n t i a l . A r c h a e o l o g i c a l c l ea r ance i s recommended w i t h s t i p u l a t i o n s 
presented i n the r e p o r t . 



INTRODUCTION 

Between August 14 and 19, 1987, the D i v i s i o n of Conservation Archaeology 
(DCA) of the San Juan County Museum Association conducted an archaeological 
survey f o r Blackwood & Nichols Co., L t d . of Durango, Colorado. W i l l i a m F. 
Clark requested the survey on August 12, 1987 and administered the project f o r 
Blackwood & Nichols Co., L t d . Margaret A. Powers administered the project f o r 
DCA. 

In r e c o g n i t i o n of the l i m i t e d , nonrenewable n a t u r e of archaeological 
remains, the federal government has enacted l e g i s l a t i o n t h a t i s designed t o 
conserve and protect these resources. The p r i n c i p a l l e g i s l a t i o n includes the 
A n t i q u i t i e s Act of 1906 (PL 52-209), the H i s t o r i c P r e s e r v a t i o n Act of 1966 
(PL 89-665) and, as amended (PL 96-515), the National Environmental Policy Act 
of 1 969 (PL 91-852), the 1971 Executive Order No. 115 93 , the A r c h a e o l o g i c a l 
and H i s t o r i c a l C o n s e r v a t i o n Act of 1974 (PL 93-291), and the Archaeological 
Resources Protection Act of 1979 (PL 96-95). I n a d d i t i o n , the Navajo N a t i o n 
and the states of Arizona, New Mexico, Utah, and Colorado have enacted laws to 
ensure compliance w i t h f e d e r a l l e g i s l a t i o n and t o p r o t e c t a r c h a e o l o g i c a l 
resources w i t h i n t h e i r j u r i s d i c t i o n . Work undertaken i n the course of t h i s 
project i s intended t o comply w i t h these s t a t u t e s and i s governed by the 
s t i p u l a t i o n s of Federal C u l t u r a l Resource Use Permit No. 7-2920-87-A. 

Roger A. Moore, DCA archaeologist, surveyed the p r o j e c t area f o r c u l t u r a l 
remains. The Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area was n o t i f i e d 
of the survey schedule p r i o r to beginning f i e l d w o r k . The f o l l o w i n g persons 
were present d u r i n g the f i e l d inspection on August 14-18, 1987: William F. 
Clark (Blackwood & Nichols) and Jack Mackey ( d i r t c o n t r a c t o r ) . 

METHODS 

The area was surveyed by w a l k i n g p a r a l l e l t r a n s e c t s 10-15m a p a r t 
(depending on t e r r a i n ) on the proposed w e l l l o c a t i o n s , and a s ing le zigzag 
transect along the combined access road /p ipe l ine r i g h t - o f - w a y s . A b u f f e r zone 
100 f t wide around the w e l l locat ions and 30 f t wide along both sides of the 
40 f t wide access /p ipel ine r i g h t - o f - w a y s were i n c l u d e d i n the s u r v e y . The 
a r c h a e o l o g i s t r e c o r d e d a l l c u l t u r a l r emains . Those whose i n f o r m a t i o n 
p o t e n t i a l exceeded what c o u l d be e x t r a c t e d d u r i n g the su rvey phase were 
assigned s i t e s t a tus . Other c u l t u r a l remains were documented as i s o l a t e d l o c i 
( I L ) . Per t inent environmental data were also recorded. 

I n a d d i t i o n to f i e l d i n spec t ion , the archaeologis t conducted a search of 
the records at DCA, the BLM Farmington Resource area o f f i c e , and the Navajo 
Rese rvo i r excavation r e p o r t by Eddy (1966) to determine i f any s i t e s had been 
recorded i n the p ro j ec t area. Si te and p r o j e c t r e co rds r e q u i r e d by the BLM 
and the NMHPD were completed. 

The records search revealed the presence of 56 p rev ious ly recorded s i t e s 
w i t h i n one mi le of the seven p r o j e c t areas (Tab l e 1 , BLM Supplement Maps) . 
Most of these s i tes were recorded during the Navajo Reservoir Survey conducted 
by the Museum of New Mexico and the School of American Research ( D i t t e r t 1958; 
D i t t e r t , H e s t e r , Eddy 1 9 6 2 ) . The r e s t were r eco rded i n the course of 



investigations of energy development projects r e l a t e d p r i m a r i l y to the o i l and 
gas industry. 

The 56 s i t e s represent 67 c u l t u r a l components. these components consist 
of 11 unknown, 5 Anasazi, 5 Basketmaker I I , 1 Basketmaker I l l - P u e b l o I , 21 
Pueblo I , 19 Navajo/Gobernador Phase, and 5 h i s t o r i c Anglo or Spanish s i t e s . 
Most of the unknown s i t e s are l i t h i c s c a t t e r s . Most of the Basketmaker I I 
through Pueblo I s i t e s are h a b i t a t i o n s i t e s w i t h one or more pithouses, j a c a l 
s t r u c t u r e s , or masonry s u r f a c e rooms, and s e v e r a l are a r t i f a c t s c a t t e r s 
sometimes w i t h a h e a r t h . The Navajo Gobernador Phase s i t e s are a r t i f a c t 
scatters or hogan-home s i t e s . The h i s t o r i c s i t e s i n c l u d e two homesteads, a 
lambing pen, and two c o r r a l s w i t h dugouts. 

Table 1. Sites Within One Mile of Project Area 

LA # Site # Culture & Description 

43 98 Unknown 
49500 DCA-84-411 Unknown l i t h i c s c a t t e r 

SJC 1038 Unknown hearth 
4400 PI pithouse, l i t h i c / c e r a r a i c s c a t t e r 
4369 PI rockshelter, b i n / c i s t , raacrofloral remains 
4370 PI j a c a l s t r u c t u r e , l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
4306 PI l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r , j a c a l s t r u c t u r e 

Navajo/Gobernador ceramic, l i t h i c scatter 
H i s t o r i c lambing pen 

4307 BMII pithouse, j a c a l s t r u c t u r e , c e r a m i c / l i t h i c scatter 
4308 BMII - 2 pithouses, hearth, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
4305 Navajo/Gobernador l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
4303 PI - 3 pithouses, j a c a l s t r u c t u r e s , l i t h i c / c e r a m i c 

s c a t t e r 
4304 Unknown l i t h i c s c a t t e r 
3498 Navajo/Gobernador ceramic sc a t t e r 
3497 1880-1920 - house, room ( j a c a l ) , dugout 
3496 Anasazi petroglyph 
3495 Navajo/Gobernador l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r , rock alignment 
3480 PI j a c a l s t r u c t u r e and ceramics 

Navajo/Gobernador ceramics 
Unknown l i t h i c s c a t t e r 

3479 1880-1920 - house, wood chopping area, h i s t o r i c trash 
3498 PI j a c a l s t r u c t u r e , lithic/ceramic/groundstone scatter 
3477 PI l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 

Navajo/Gobernador hogan, ramada, hearth 
3475 Navajo/Gobernador hogan, hearth, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
3476 Navajo/Gobernador hogan, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
22126 DCA-80-18 Anasazi/Rosa Phase - 2 hearths, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
3344 PI - 7 hearths, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
3345 PI l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
3346 PI l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter and f i r e - c r a c k e d rock 
3347 Unknown 
3348 Unknown 
3421 Navajo/Gobernador i s o l a t e d masonry room, hogan, l i t h i c / 

ceramic scatter 



Table 1. Continued 

LA # Site # Culture & Description 

3422 PI j a c a l s t r u c t u r e , possible subterranean s t r u c t u r e 
Navajo/Gobernador ceramics 

3427 PI - 2 pithouses, c i s t , midden 
Navajo/historic ceramics 

3433 PI pithouse, j a c a l , l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
Navajo/Gobernador hogan, ceramics 

3434 PI - 2 pithouses, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r , groundstone 
Navajo/Gobernador hogan, ramada, 2 hearths 

3490 1880-1920 - dugout, c o r r a l , house foundation 
3491 Navajo/Gobernador rockshelter, ceramics, m a c r o f l o r a l 

remains 
4061 ( PI j a c a l s t r u c t u r e , i s o l a t e d masonry room, l i t h i c / 

' ceramic s c a t t e r 
4072 Anasazi petroglyph 

Navajo/historic rockshelter, b u r i a l , petroglyph 
3420 PI rockshelter alignment, fir e - c r a c k e d rock, l i t h i c / 

ceramic scatter 
3500 Navajo/Gobernador l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
16419 DCA-78-39 Anasazi lithic/ceramic/groundstone scatter 
50558 DCA-85-24 BMIII-PI j a c a l rubble mound, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
50559 DCA-85-25 Unknown l i t h i c scatter 
— SJC 146 Anasazi masonry rubble mound, c e r a m i c / l i t h i c scatter 
4276 Navajo/Gobernador l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 

PI j a c a l room, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
4275 Navajo/Gobernador ceramic 
4274 A.D. 1880-1920 - dugout, water c o n t r o l device 
4277 Unknown - 2 j a c a l s t r u c t u r e s , l i t h i c / c e r a m i c scatter 
4268 Navajo/Gobernador masonry s t r u c t u r e , l i t h i c / c e r a m i c 

s c a t t e r 
4271 BMII j a c a l room, l i t h i c s c a tter 
4272 Unknown rockshelter 
4376 PI pithouse, l i t h i c / c e r a m i c s c a t t e r 
4790 PI midden, groundstone, rock alignment, ceramic 
4791 BMII l i t h i c s c a t t e r , rock alignment 
4792 BMII masonry roomblock, midden, possible pithouse 
4793 Unknown l i t h i c s c a t t e r , ceramic, 2 possible hearths 
15920 Anasazi ceramic, groundstone, possible masonry str u c t u r e 



PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Mesa Verde 25A 

Legal D e s c r i p t i o n : T30N, R7W, Section 17, NW 1/4 NE 1/4 ( w e l l & access) 
Section 8, W 1/2 SW 1/4 SE 1/4 (access) 
Section 17, 1190' F/NL, 1735' F/EL 

N.M.P.M. , Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico 

Map Source: U.S.G.S. 7 . 5 ' Pine River , New Mexico (1954, photorevised 1971) 

Land J u r i s d i c t i o n : Bureau of Reclamation 

Pro jec t Area: 300' x 250' ( w e l l l o c a t i o n ) 
40 ' x 2000' (access /p ipe l ine r i g h t - o f - w a y ) 

Surveyed Area: 500' x 450' ( w e l l l o c a t i o n w i t h b u f f e r ) 
100' x 2000' (access /p ipe l ine r i g h t - o f - w a y w i t h b u f f e r ) 
9.76 Acres 

D e s c r i p t i o n : The proposed p r o j e c t i s on a broad mesa bench j u s t nor th of the 
confluence of Frances Canyon w i t h the San Juan River ( F i g u r e 1) . This bench 
now s i t s about 40 f t above the Navajo Reservoir pool l i n e . The bench has a 
low nor th-south sandy r idge on i t . The t h i n s o i l contains numerous sandstone 
c l a s t s . There are many sandstone b o u l d e r s , e s p e c i a l l y on the ta lus slope 
along the ins ide edge of the bench. A sparse p inyon- juniper provides about a 
5% c o v e r . Species noted i n c l u d e j u n i p e r ( J u n i p e r u s s p . ) , p i n y o n (Pinus 
e d u l i s ) . mounta in mahogany (Cercocarpus montanus). narrowleaf yucca (Yucca 
a n g u s t i s s i m a ) , I n d i a n r i c e g r a s s (Orvzosis hymenoides) . sand sage (Ar temis ia 
t r i d e n t a t a ) , b i t t e r b r u s h ( P u r s h i a t r i d e n t a t a ) , g a l l e t a grass ( H i l a r ia, 
james i i ) . broom snakeweed ( G u t i e r r e z i a sa ro th rae ) . buckwheat (Eriogonum s p . ) , 
and p r i c k l y pear cactus (Opuntia s p . ) . 

The w e l l pad has been o r i e n t e d t o a v o i d two a r c h a e o l o g i c a l s i t e s and 
s t i l l m a i n t a i n a t r e e screen between the pad and the edge o f t h e bench 
o v e r l o o k i n g the r e s e r v o i r . From the northwest corner of the pad the access 
road and p i p e l i n e r i g h t - o f - w a y f o l l o w an e x i s t i n g two-track northwest a long a 
narrow bench f o r 2000 f t t o a b laded r o a d . The two-track has been blocked 
w i t h a backhoe trench and a large boulder; however, there is s t i l l evidence of 
use by three-wheelers . 

C u l t u r a l Resources: Three a rchaeo log ica l s i t e s , fou r i so l a t ed l o c i , and at 
leas t f i v e h i s t o r i c hear ths were f o u n d . The hea r ths are a l l l e s s than 10 
years o l d and were found a long the o l d two- t rack which w i l l be used as the 
access road . The four p r e h i s t o r i c i s o l a t e d l o c i are d e s c r i b e d i n Table 2 . 
Two ILs are Anasazi sherds and two are f l a k e s . 

DCA-87-70 

S i t e DCA-87-70 i s on a narrow wes t - fac ing mesa bench among the boulders 
at the base of a ta lus s lope. The bench is above a 40 f t c l i f f above the San 
Juan R i v e r ( p r e - N a v a j o Rese rvo i r ) . The sandy s o i l is 0 to 50cm deep i n t h i s 
area and contains many sandstone c l a s t s . A j u n i p e r - p i n y o n woodland p r o v i d e s 
about a 10% ground cover. An o ld road runs roughly nor th-south past the west 



Feature 2 ia 6m east-west by 5m n o r t h - s o u t h . I t i s a c o n c e n t r a t i o n of 
dark ashy s o i l , over 25 f i r e - r e d d e n e d p ieces of sands tone , 20 sherds, 25 
l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s , and 10 pieces of f i r e - c r a c k e d cobbles . 

Fea ture 3 i s 20m n o r t h - s o u t h by 12m east-west. I t is a dark ashy s o i l 
s t a i n w i t h o v e r 40 f i r e - r e d d e n e d p i e c e s o f s a n d s t o n e , 30 p i e c e s o f 
f i r e - c r a c k e d c o b b l e s , 100 l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s ( i n c l u d i n g a t l e a s t 18 cobble 
t o o l s ) , and 90 ceramic sherds. The western upslope edge of the c o n c e n t r a t i o n 
d isappears under the l i g h t reddish-brown sandy s o i l covering the r idge top, 
i n d i c a t i n g tha t the f ea tu re extends an unknown distance t o the w e s t . I t may 
represent a large midden. 

Fea ture 4 is a small concent ra t ion of ash and f i r e - reddened sandstone on 
the upper east edge of Feature 1 . This c o n c e n t r a t i o n i s about 3m by 4m and 
may represent a s t ruc tu re or hear th . 

Fea ture 5 , a Navajo f o r k e d - s t i c k hogan, consis ts of two u p r i g h t juniper 
posts leaning against a l a rge jun iper t ree and two other posts on the g round . 
The t r e e appears to be w e l l over 100 years o ld and i s s t i l l a l i v e . The s o i l 
has an ashy cas t . There are a t leas t f i v e Dinetah sherds i n the western t h i r d 
of the f e a t u r e . I n the eastern t h i r d of the f ea tu re area i s a dark ashy 6 o i l 
and about 14 pieces of f i r e - r eddened sands tone . Th i s ashy s o i l may be the 
r e s u l t of e i t h e r the Anasazi or Navajo occupat ion. 

Feature 6 i s an ashy s t a i n 15m nor th - sou th by 9m e a s t - w e s t . There are 
also at leas t 12 f l a k e s , three sherds, and ten f i re - reddened sandstone c l a s t s . 
Most of the f ea tu re i s exposed by sheetwash e ros ion . 

Fea ture 7 i s a c o n c e n t r a t i o n of a r t i f a c t s about 10m i n diameter. The 
cen t r a l area has an ashy s o i l . There are at leas t 15 l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s , seven 
gray ware sherds, and four pieces of burned sandstone. 

The ceramic a r t i f a c t s i n Fea ture 5 are D i n e t a h u t i l i t y w a r e . The 
ceramics on the r e s t of the s i t e are Rosa gray ware. One j a r r i m sherd w i t h 
wide neck f i l l e t was found. There are probably over 300 Rosa gray ware sherds 
on the s i t e sur face . 

L i t h i c a r t i f a c t s are made from l o c a l l y ava i l ab l e s i l t s t o n e , f ine -g ra ined 
q u a r t z i t e s , and c h e r t s . , Most of the f l a k e s are secondary and t e r t i a r y 
c o r e - r e d u c t i o n f l a k e s . A p p r o x i m a t e l y 10% of the f l a k e s are cobble t o o l 
resharpening f l a k e s . Tools were p r i m a r i l y cobble choppers or pounders w i t h 
some f l a k e scraper also present . One one-hand unshaped cobble mano was found. 

S i t e DCA-87-71 i s a Rosa Phase p i t h o u s e v i l l a g e w i t h a t l e a s t two 
p i t h o u s e s , a midden , and s e v e r a l a c t i v i t y areas. I t has research p o t e n t i a l 
f o r s t u d i e s of Pueblo I l and use , a r c h i t e c t u r e , and l i t h i c and c e r a m i c 
t e c h n o l o g y . The s i t e is also an ear ly Navajo s i t e w i t h a f o r k e d - s t i c k hogan 
and trash area. Thi6 component has research p o t e n t i a l f o r Navajo (Gobernador 
Phase) l and use and ceramic a n a l y s i s . Both components s t i l l have buried 
deposi ts . The s i t e i s t h e r e f o r e e l i g i b l e f o r n o m i n a t i o n to the N a t i o n a l 
Regis ter . 



edge of the s i t e . This road appears to have been b l a d e d a t l e a s t once over 10 
y e a r s ago . I t has s i n c e b e e n b l o c k e d b u t i s s t i l l used by people d r i v i n g 
t h r e e - w h e e l e r s . The t h r e e a r t i f a c t s i n the road appear to have washed 
downslope from the main s i t e area. 

The s i t e consis ts of a l i t h i c and ceramic a r t i f a c t s ca t t e r . There are at 
least 15 ceramic sherds and 20 l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s . About 90% of the a r t i f a c t s 
are i n the two concen t ra t ions which coincide w i t h shallow drainage areas and 
j u s t upslope of d ra inage a r e a s . A l l of the t o o l s a r e i n t h e n o r t h e r n 
c o n c e n t r a t i o n and most of the B/W sherds are i n the southern concent ra t ion . 
Flakes and gray ware sherds are more evenly d i s t r i b u t e d between the two 
c o n c e n t r a t i o n s . The ceramics are represented by at l eas t two Piedra B/W bowl 
sherds, f i v e Piedra B/W j a r sherds, e ight f i n g e r - i m p r i n t e d gray ware sherds , 
and one p l a i n gray ware sherd. The B/W sherds have d i o r i t e temper whi le the 
gray wares have sand temper. 

The l i t h i c tools inc lude a gray cher t cobble chopper, a b lack cher t core 
fragment, two gray i q u a r t z i t e u n i d i r e c t i o n a l c o r e s , a red j a s p e r pounder/ 
chopper, and a gray q u a r t z i t e pounder/chopper. The f l a k e s are made from gray, 
brown, and dark gray s i l t s t o n e , black cher t , red jasper , and whi te chalcedony. 
The f l a k e s are 25% secondary core - reduc t ion , 33% t e r t i a r y co re - reduc t ion , 8% 
b i f ace t h i n n i n g , 25% cobble t o o l resharpening f l a k e s , and 8% angular sha t te r . 

The assemblage i n d i c a t e s t h a t t h i s was a s h o r t te rm w i l d resource 
procurement camp. No h e a r t h was f o u n d . The absence of a h e a r t h p o s s i b l y 
i n d i c a t e s warm season use or tha t the hearths have eroded away or are bur ied 
on the upslope side of the s i t e . There i s some p o t e n t i a l f o r bu r i ed depos i t s 
a long the east s ide of the s i t e . The s o i l here i s a t leas t 25cm deep. Si te 
DCA-87-70 has research p o t e n t i a l f o r s t u d i e s of l a t e Pueblo I P i ed ra Phase 
l i t h i c technology, ceramic technology, and land use. I t is t he re fo re e l i g i b l e 
f o r nomination to the Na t iona l Regis ter . 

DCA-87-71 

S i t e DCA-87-71 i s on a low r i d g e on a broad mesa bench n o r t h of the 
confluence of Frances Canyon w i t h the San Juan R i v e r . The r e l a t i v e l y l e v e l 
bench is cut by numerous shallow drainages. The sandy, clayey s o i l is 0 to lm 
t h i c k with numerous sandstone or shale c l a s t s . Sandstone outcrops i n numerous 
places e s p e c i a l l y along the bench rim and on the talus slope above the bench. 
An old road, now used by three-wheeler r i d g e r s , cuts through the north edge of 
the s i t e . 

The s i t e consists of at le a s t six dark s o i l stains r i c h i n charcoal, f i r e 
burned sandstone, and a r t i f a c t s . These f e a t u r e s appear t o r e p r e s e n t two 
pi t h o u s e s , two l a r g e p i t h o u s e s or midden, and two a r t i f a c t concentrations. 
There is also a l i g h t density a r t i f a c t s c a t t e r , e s p e c i a l l y downslope of the 
f e a t u r e s t o the east and west of the low ridge. A l l features are near the 
sides of the top of the ridge and have been exposed by e r o s i o n . There may 
therefore be buried, undetected features under the s o i l along the ridge top. 

Feature 1 is an a r t i f a c t concentration 20m east-west by 15m n o r t h - s o u t h . 
There are at l e a s t 40 ceramic and 25 l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s and 20 fire-reddened 
sandstone c l a s t s . The upper east end of t h i s feature has a l i g h t gray c o l o r , 
i n d i c a t i n g that t h i s may be the edge of a midden area. 
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DCA-87-72 

Site DCA-87-72 is i n a sandy area near the r i m rock of a broad mesa nor th 
o f the c o n f l u e n c e o f F r a n c e s Creek w i t h t h e San J u a n R i v e r . The 
p inyon- juniper woodland provides about a 5% cover. 

The s i t e consis ts of a s ca t t e r of a t l e a s t 22 l i t h i c a r t i f a c t s . Four 
f l akes are primary co re - r educ t ion , nine are secondary co re - r educ t ion , and f i v e 
are t e r t i a r y c o r e - r e d u c t i o n . Tools i n c l u d e a g ray s i l t s t o n e s p l i t cobb le 
u n i d i r e c t i o n a l c o r e , a g ray s i l t s t o n e cobble chopper , a t h i c k , gray cher t 
b i f ace fragment, and a possible unshaped one-hand q u a r t z i t e cobb le mano w i t h 
no pecking on the g r i n d i n g s u r f a c e . The l i t h i c ma te r i a l s used are 68% gray 
s i l t s t o n e , 14% brown s i l t s t o n e , 9% m o t t l e d green or gray c h e r t , and 9% 
q u a r t z i t e . This assemblage impl ies a f l a k e product ion and t o o l use area. No 
c u l t u r a l l y or temporal ly d iagnost ic t oo l s were found . 

There i s good p o t e n t i a l f o r possible bur ied deposi ts i n the nor th h a l f of 
the s i t e . These deposits may conta in a datable a r t i f a c t or p o t e n t i a l h e a r t h . 
I f a l a r g e f l a k e assemblage i s d i s cove red i t may be d a t a b l e by d e t a i l e d 
a t t r i b u t e ana lys i s . Once dated the s i t e would have r e s e a r c h p o t e n t i a l f o r 
s t u d i e s of l i t h i c t e c h n o l o g y , l i t h i c m a t e r i a l procurement systems, and land 
use. I t would then be e l i g i b l e f o r nomination to the Na t iona l Regis te r . 

A l l t h r ee s i t e s a re immed ia t e ly a d j a c e n t t o the proposed w e l l pad or 
access road. The boundary of the w e l l pad has been adjus ted i n order to avoid 
d i r e c t impact to s i t e s DCA-87-71 and DCA-87-72. DCA-87-70 i s j u s t east of the 
access road. The w e l l pad cannot be moved to the east side of s i t e DCA-87-71 
because of the nature of the d r i l l i n g plans. 

Recommendations: Recording the i s o l a t e d l o c i has l a r g e l y exhausted t h e i r 
r esearch p o t e n t i a l . Because of the p r o x i m i t y o f a l l t h r e e s i t e s to th i s 
development p r o j e c t the f o l l o w i n g minimal s t i p u l a t i o n s are recommended: Sites 
DCA-87-71 and DCA-87-72 ( F i g u r e 2) should be at l eas t p a r t l y fenced to help 
keep d r i l l i n g crews and others out of the s i t e s . BLM or Bureau of Reclamation 
warn ing signs should also be placed on the fence a t l eas t f o r the du ra t ion of 
the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l . The fence should be e r e c t e d p r i o r t o w e l l pad 
c o n s t r u c t i o n . C o n s t r u c t i o n of the w e l l pad and access road shou ld be 
moni to red t o ensure t h a t these s i t e s are not d i s t u r b e d and to check f o r 
p o s s i b l e bur ied deposits near the three s i t e s . Based on my assessment of the 
s o i l s and d r a i n a g e s , I b e l i e v e t h a t no b u r i e d p a r t s of the s i t e s are now 
w i t h i n the proposed w e l l boundary . I do not t h e r e f o r e recommend any tes t 
excavation p r i o r to c o n s t r u c t i o n . The BLM a r c h a e o l o g i s t w i l l e v a l u a t e the 
in fo rma t ion provided and make the o f f i c i a l s t i p u l a t i o n requirements. 



NE Blanco Unit 305 

Legal Description: T31N, R6W, Section 20, NW 1/4 NW 1/4 (well & access/ 
pipeline) 

Section 17, CT 1/2 S 1/2 SW 1/4 
W 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 
W 1/2 SE 1/4 NW 1/4 
E 1/2 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 
W 1/2 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 (access/ 

pipeline) 
Section 8, SE 1/4 SW 1/4 

W 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 
E 1/2 NW 1/4 SW 1/4 
E 1/2 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 (access/ 

Section 20, 945' F/NL, 690' F/WL p ipe l i ne ) 
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico 

Map Source: U.S.G.S. 7 . 5 ' Bancos Mesa NW, New Mexico (1954, 
photorevised 1982) 

Land J u r i s d i c t i o n : Bureau of Reclamation 

Project Area: 300' x 250' ( w e l l loca t ion) 
40 ' x 11,000' (access and p ipe l ine r igh t -o f -way) 

Surveyed Area: 500' x 450' ( w e l l l o ca t i on w i t h b u f f e r ) 
100' x 11,000' (access and p ipe l ine r igh t -o f -way w i t h b u f f e r ) 
30.42 Acres 

D e s c r i p t i o n : The proposed w e l l is on a broad, sloping mesa bench. The mesa 
i s west of the San Juan River and west of Cottonwood Canyon ( F i g u r e 7 ) . The 
s o i l is t h i n w i t h abundant sandstone c l a s t s and r i v e r cobbles. A woodland 
provides about a 15% cover here which includes jun ipe r , p inyon p i n e , f o x t a i l 
b a r l e y (Hordeum jubatum). gambel oak, b i t t e r b r u s h , f o r b s , f lower ing annuals, 
ga l l e t a grass, and mountain mahogany. 

From the n o r t h e a s t s i de of the w e l l l o c a t i o n the a c c e s s / p i p e l i n e 
r igh t -o f -way goes nor thwes t along the mesa bench then across a broad and 
shal low drainage head area and upslope to an old two-track road. The route 
fo l lows the two-track f o r about 300 f t and then leaves the road t o go n o r t h 
upslope about 30 f t i n e l eva t ion . The route continues north along the narrow 
mesa benches f o r about 1600 f t , when i t encounters the t w o - t r a c k road a g a i n . 
The route fo l lows the road as i t winds along the narrow mesa benches northwest 
then northeast i n to Section 8 to about BM 6411 (on quadrangle map:Figure 7 ) . 
At t h i s p o i n t the road i s on a narrow r i d g e t o p . From here on nor th the 
two-track road has been comple t e ly o b l i t e r a t e d by two cha in ings and grass 
seeding of the west ha l f of Section 8. From the r idge top the f lagged route 
goes north-northwest along the base of a low h i l l , then northward over two low 
ridges to the bladed d i r t road j u s t south of w e l l N.W. Pipel ine Rosa No. 88 PM 
(1610' F/NL, 1100' F/WL, Section 8, T31N, R6W, Elev. 6335' GL). 

C u l t u r a l Resources: One archaeologica l s i t e and 15 isola ted l o c i (Table 2, 
ILs 23-37). ILs 23-25 were on or ad j acen t t o the w e l l l o c a t i o n . The r e s t 
were along the combined access road/p ipe l ine r i g h t - o f - w a y . IL 24 i s a Jemez 
obsidian San Jose p r o j e c t i l e p o i n t ( F i g u r e 4) and two f l a k e s . These were 



found i n an area 2m by 8m which is i n a wash area and i s badly eroded down to 
clayey loam. I t may be a l l that i s l e f t of an eroded s i t e . The p o i n t was 
col lec ted (curated at Salmon Ruins Museum). 

IL 33 is a c lus te r of a t least nine Anasazi gray ware sherds representing 
a t l e a s t two vesse l s and a f l a k e . This is i n the west h a l f of Section 8 in 
the l a t e 1970s. This part of Section 8 was chained by the BLM. The t rees 
were p i l e d i n v a r i o u s places and burned , and then the area was re-chained 
presumably to spread out the unburned res idue. The area was then seeded w i t h 
wes te rn wheatgrass (Jack Mackey, i n f o r m a n t ) . IL 33 (and possibly 34 and 35) 
may be what i s l e f t of a churned up s i t e . This area of the r idge i s ashy w i t h 
smal l pieces of burned and pa r t l y burned wood. This may indica te that these 
a r t i f a c t s were caught i n the branches or roots of t rees dragged he r e , p i l e d 
up, and burned. 

DCA-87-7 6 

S i t e DCA-87-76 i s on the g e n t l y sloping broad mesa which slopes toward 
the southeast and south to the San Juan River. The t e r r a i n i s cut by numerous 
shallow drainages and i s covered by a juniper/pinyon/oak woodland. 

The s i t e consists of a mano fragment and at least 12 flakes. The mano i s 
on the east side of a clump of f i v e small trees, and the flakes are on the 
west side of the trees. There may t h e r e f o r e be b u r i e d deposits under the 
t r e e s . The mano i s p a r t of an unshaped one-hand cobble w i t h one unpecked 
grinding surface. A l l of the flakes are i n a small cluster i n a r u n o f f area. 
The other three are scattered. No temporally diagnostic a r t i f a c t were found. 
Once dated the s i t e would have research p o t e n t i a l for studies of land use and 
l i t h i c technology f o r the c u l t u r e period i t represents. 

Recommendations: F i e l d r e c o r d i n g of the i s o l a t e d l o c i has s u f f i c i e n t l y 
exhausted t h e i r research p o t e n t i a l . S i t e DCA-87-76 is 55 f t from the w e l l 
l o c a t i o n and should t h e r e f o r e r e c e i v e no d i r e c t impact. A r c h a e o l o g i c a l 
clearance is recommended. 
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ABSTRACT 

Between November 7 & 9, 1989 Moore Anthropological Research conducted a 
Class I I I archaeological survey of the original and alternate location of well 
Northeast Blanco Unit well 500 and access road for Blackwood & Nichols Co., 
Ltd. of Durango, Colorado. The survey area is located on Burnt Mesa west of 
Cottonwood Canyon (T.31N, R.6W, Sec.8,17,20) in San Juan County, New Mexico and 
is under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management, Farmington 
Resource Area. A total of 45.69 acres (18.49 hectares) were inventoried. 

Three archaeological sites and twenty two isolated loci were discovered 
during the survey. Sites LA 64838 and MAR-89-78 are on the original well 
location and MAR-89-77 is along the access road. 

The documentation of the isolates in the field has sufficiently exhausted 
their research potential for the purpose of this project. 

Archaeological clearance is not recommended for well NEBU 500. 

Archaeological clearance is recommended for Alternate NEBU 500 with the 
stipulation that road construction near site MAR-89-77 be monitored by an 
archaeologist. 
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INTRORiCTION 

On NovemJjer 7.8 & 9. 1989 Moore Anthropological Research (M.A.R.) 
conducted a Class I I I arenaeological survey for Blackwood & Nichols Co.. Ltd. 
of Durango. Colorado. Ron Thompson of Blackwood & Nichols Co., Ltd. requested 
the survey on October 18. 1989 and administered the project. Roger A. Moore 
administered the project for M.A.R. 

O/er the years the people of the United States have become more aware of 
the nonrenewable nature of their archaeological resources and their cultural 
heritage. As a result of this growing concern federal, state and local 
governments have passed laws and enacted ordinances designed to protect and 
conserve archaeological. historical, and anthropological resources. The 
principal legislation affecting federal lands, federally administered projects, 
or federally funded projects includes the Federal Antiquities Act of 1906 
(P.L.52-209), the Reservoir Salvage Act of 1960 as amended (16 U.S.C. 469), the 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (P.L.89-665) as amended in 1980 
(P.L.96-515), the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L.91-852), 
Executive Order No. 11593 of 1971 (36 F.R.8921, 16 U.S.C. 470), the 
Archaeological Resource Protection Act of 1979 (P.L.96-95; P.L.100-555), and 
the American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1979 (P.L.95-341). The principal 
legislation affecting non-federal lands in New Mexico is the Cultural 
Properties Act. Work conducted in the course of this project is intended to 
comply with the above-mentioned laws and is governed by the stipulations of 
Cultural Resource Use Permit Mo. 77-2920-89-D. 

Roger A. Moore, M.A.R. archaeologist, surveyed the project area for 
cultural remains. The Bureau of Land Management (B.L.M.) Farmington Resource 
Area was notified of the proposed survey prior to beginning fieldwork. Ron 
Thompson of Blackwood & Nichols: Jack Mackey. contractor; Al Kroeger and Jim 
Fuge of Kroeger & Associates accompanied the archaeologist during the 
fieldwork. 

METKOE'-S 

The project area was surveyed by walking parallel transects 8 to 12m apart 
on the well and perpendicular to the 30 f t . wide access read. A construction 
zone 25 to 45 f t . wide and a buffer zone 100 f t . wide on the well, and a 
buffer zone 50 f t . wide on both sides of the access road was included in the 
survey. The project area was marked with yellow and orange flagged lath on the 
wells and red flagged vegetation on the access roads prior to conducting the 
survey. Some of the blue flagging which marked the road from the survey of 
the NEBU 305 was s t i l l present. Archaeological site boundaries were marked 
with blue flagging tape. All cultural remains were recorded relative to known 
points within the project area. Archaeological sites were recorded on the 
appropriate state site forms, photographed, and a- sketch map prepared. 
Isolated Loci were recorded according to the permitting agency guidelines. 
Pertinent environmental data were also recorded. Locational information 
presented in this report is derived from plats or v i c i n i t y maps provided by the 
client. Sites and isolates are defined according to BLM Manual Handbook H-8100-
1: 1-14 and BLM Special Corditions for Survey Permits (2920). 
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RECORDS SEARCH 

A records search was conducted prior to f i e l d inspection at the B.L.M.. 
Farmington Area office on October 18, 1989 to determine i f any sites had been 
recorded within a one mile radius of the project area. Projects i n this area 
for which previous cultural resource inspections have been conducted include 
o i l and gas related development projects. The records search showed seven 
previously recorded sites within one mile of the project (BLM Supplement Map 
[for BLM archaeologist only]). Sites within 1000 f t of the project are listed 
in Table 1. The nearest previously recorded si t e , LA 64838 (DCA-87-76) is 
located immediately west of the proposed well NEBU 500. This site was recorded 
during the survey of the proposed well NEBU 305 (T.31N, R.6W, Sec. 20, 
945'F/NL. 690'F/WL) (Moore 1987). This is the same place Blackwood & Nichols 
planned to place the NEBU 500. The Alternate NEBU 500 is over 200 f t . from LA 
64838 and w i l l not impact th i s site. 

Table 1: List of previously recorded sites within 1000ft of the 
project area. 

LA No. Other No. Culture Description 

30764 SJC-725 PI Rosa Phase Pithouse and a r t i f a c t scatter. 

34756 DCA-87-76 Unknown Lithic & ground stone scatter. 
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PROJECT AREA 

Well NEBU 500 and Access Road 
Legal Description: T.31 N, R. 6 W, Section 20. E 1/2 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 5 

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 
Section 17, CT 1/4 S 1/2 SW 1/4 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 SW 1/4 
W 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 
W 1/2 SE 1/4 NW 1/4 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 
E 1/2 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 

Section 8. SE 1/4 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 
W 1/2 SE 1/4 SW 1/4 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 SW 1/4 
E 1/2 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 

Section 20, 945' F/NL. 690' F/WL 

New Mexico Prime Meridian. San Juan County, New Mexico, 6300'- 6440' Elevation 

Map Source: U.S.G.S. 7.5' Bancos Mesa. New Mexico 1954 (Photorevised 1982) 

Land Jurisdiction.- Bureau of Land Management. Farmington Resource Area 

Project Area: 350' x 250' (well) 
400' x 300' (well & construction zone) 
30' x 13000' (access) 

Surveyed Area: 600' x 500' (well, construction zone & buffer) 
130' x 13000' (access & buffer) 

Acres: 45.68 

Environment: The project is located on the south side of Burnt Mesa just west 
of Cottonwood Canyon and north of the San Juan River (Figure 1),. The mesa is 
formed by outcrops and benches of sandstone, conglomerate, and shale which make 
up the San Jose Formation (Manley et a l . 1978). High surface gravels may have 
eroded from the conglomerate which occurs in two places in the project area. 
The outcrops are: 1) along the road in the S 1/2 of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of 
section 17; 2) i n the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of section 20. The outcrop consists 
of pebble to cobble sized, rounded to subrounded gravels composed of (in order 
of dominance): gray, tan, green and reddish-brown siltstone; basalt: very fine 
grained to medium grained gray quartzite; d i o r i t e : sandstone. There are also a 
very few pieces of cherts, nodules of clear to white and dark gray chalcedony, 
and red jasperoid s i l i c i f i e d wood. The chalcedony ranges in size from medium 
pebble to small cobble sized irregularly shaped, subrounded nodules and is a 
potential flaked l i t h i c raw material. The siltstones, basalt, and quartzites 
are also potential flaked l i t h i c raw materials; the diorite and sandstone are 
potential groundstone raw materials. 
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Trie northern 2000 f t , of access read is on a gently r o i l i n g area with 
Penistaja-Buckle association s o i l : the rest of the project is in rocky areas 
with Rock Outcrop-Travassilla-W'eska complex soils (Keetch I960). Vegetation on 
the north 2000 f t of access has a 15-40% scrubland cover of snakeweed, grama 
and galleta grass, sagebrush, and prickly pear cactus. The rest; of the project 
is in a 5 to 15% cover woodland consisting of juniper, pinyon pine, grama 
grass, antelopebrush, mountain mahogany, sagebrush, gamble oak. buckwheat, club 
cholla. two-scale Mormon tea. and prickly pear cactus. Animals noted include 
deer and rabbit. Current use is for cattle grazing, energy development, and 
hunting. The weather was cool and clear during the survey. 

Project Description: This is a proposed gas well and access road. The well is 
on a low north-south ridge-like area of a broad bench. There are some 
sandstone outcrops on and near the pad. From the northeast side of the well 
location the access road goes northwest along the mesa bench, then across 
abroad and shallow drainage head area and upslope to an old two-track road. 
The route follows the two track for about for about 300 f t . and then leaves the 
road to go north upslope about 30 f t . in elevation. The route continues north 
along the narrow mesa benches and over three narrow east-west sandstone ridges 
for about 1600 f t . to where i t encounters the two-track road again. The route 
follows the road as i t winds along the narrow mesa bench northwest then 
northeast into Section 8 to about BM 6411 (on-quadrangle map: Figure 1). At 
this point the road is on a narrow ridge top. From here on north the two track 
road has been completely obliterated by two chainings and grass seeding of the 
west half of Section 8. From the ridge top the flagged route goes north-
northwest along the eastern base of a low h i l l , then northward over two low 
ridges to the bladed d i r t road just south of well N.W. Pipeline Rosa No. 88 PM, 
(1610' F/NL, 110' F/WL. Sections, T31N, R6W. Elev. 6335' GL). This proposed 
well (NEBU 500) and access was originally sun/eyed as Northeast Blanco Unit No. 
305 by Moore (1987: 20-21). 

Cultural Resources: One previously recorded site was re—recorded and two new 
sites and 22 isolated loci (Table 2) were discovered. Two of the isolates were 
also recorded during the previous survey. IL 2 is the same as the old IL 36, 
and IL 4 is the same as the old IL 32. IL's 9 and 10 to 12 form a sparse 
scatter on and just north of a ridge top. This area has been chained twice and 
burned by the B.L.M. The origin of the IL's is unknown, but no sites were found 
within 100ft. of the IL's. An unrecorded Pueblo I habitation is located about 
600 f t . east of the road from about IL 9 and may be the source of at least some 
of these isolates. Recording and discussion of the isolates has sufficiently 
exhausted their research potential for the purpose of this project. 

Site MAR-89-77 was found on the road, MAR-89-78 and LA 64838 (DCA-87-76) 
were found on the well pad. LA 645338 was re-recorded because of i t s expanded 
size; erosion since 1987 has exposed new areas of the site increasing i t s size 
by about 200%. Erosion has also exposed the previously buried sites MAR-89-77 
and MAR-89-78. 

LA 64838 is on a gently sloping broad mesa which slopes toward the 
southeast and south to the San Juan River. The terrain is cut by numerous 
shallow drainages and is covered by a juniper, pinyon and oak woodland. The 
site consists of a mano fragment, a core , a projectile point, a piece of f i r e 
cracked rock and at least 60 flakes. The mano is on the east side of a clump 
of five small trees, and Feature 1 is on the west side of the trees (Figure 
3). There may therefore be buried deposits under the trees. 



Table 2: Isolated Loci Descriptions. 
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Legal Description HTM Coordinates Veg. Land-
IL# Sec. 1/4 1/4 1/4 (Zone: 13) Zone form Description 
1 8 SE SW NW 278300E 4088290N SC M One light gray chert TCRF. 
2 8 SE SW NW 278100E 4088120N SC M One Pueblo I gray ware sherd. 
3 8 SE NW SW 278140E 4087800N SC RD One light gray quartzite one 

hand unshaped cobble mano with 
pecked grinding surface; 2 gray 
ware sherds (Anasazi). 

4 8 NW SE SW 278240E 4087570N SC RD Two Pueblo I gray ware sherds. 
5 17 NE NW NW 278060E 4087040N WD TS One green siltstone TCRF. 
6 17 SE NW NW 278100E 4086900N WD BN One basalt TCRF. 
7 8 NE SW NW 278100E 4088195N SC M One light gray/brown chalcedonic 

fossiliferous chert Pueblo I side 
notched projectile point with 
serrated blade (Figure 2). 23mm 
long, 14mm blade width, 4mm blade 
+Jiickri«ss,9mm neck width, 3mm 
notch width,2mm notch depth, 5mm 
stem length, 12mm stem width, 3mm 
stem thickness,4.8 serrations/cm. 
1.2 grams weight. 

8 8 SE SW NW 278100E 4088090N SC RD One Anasazi gray ware sherd. 
9 8 NE SW SW 278080E 4087970N SC M One white chert SCRF. 
10 8 NE NW SW 278120E 4087885N WD M One Navajo Dinetah gray ware 

sherd. 
11 8 NE NW SW 278145E 4087880N SC RD One Pueblo I gray ware j a r rim 

sherd. 
12 8 SW NE SW 278160E 4087795N SC RD One gray/green siltstone TCRF. 
13 8 SW NE SW 278180E 4087680N SC M One dark gray siltstone TCRF. 
14 8 NW SE SW 278260E 4087540N SC RD One gray siltstone large TCRF. 
15 8 NW SE SW 278300E 4087440N WD RD Four green siltstone TCRF's. 
16 20 NE NW NW 278045E 4085460N WD RD One basalt SCRF. 
17 20 NE NW NW 278060E 4085520N WD RD One mottled gray chert TCRF. 
18 20 NW NW NW 277840E 4085420N WD BN One t i n with wire hinged l i d with 

latch on a wire hinge, and a 
place for wire handle on l i d . Tin 
is 6in long, 3 7/8in wide, and 
3 l/4in wide. I t has 38 or 30-30 
cal. bullet holes i n i t . Appears 
to be about 25 to 40 years old. 

19 20 NW NW NW 277860E 4085500N WD TS One white fine grained quartzite 
large TCRF. 

20 20 NW NW NW 277880E 4085480N WD TS One green siltstone SCRF. 
21 20 NW NW NW 277850E 4085440N WD BN 11 pieces of a purple glass 

bottle with l i d ; cup part of a 
metal water dipper. 1890-1918. 

22 8 NE SW NW 278100 4088220N SC M One Anasazi gray ware sherd. 

Vegetation Zone Codes: 
SC = scrubland WD = woodland 

Landform Codes: 
BN = bench M = mesa top RD = ridge TS = talus 

Description Codes: 
SCRF = secondary core reduction flake TCRF = tertiary core reduction flake 

All IL's are on USGS 7.5' Bancos Mesa, NM 1954(photorevised 1982); in NMPM, T.31N, 
R.6W; San Juan County, New Mexico. * 
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I L 7: Pueblo I 
P r o j e c t i l e Point 

5 centimeters 

MAR-89-77: Two Rosa Black-on-white bowl r i m sherds. Sherd on l e f t 
has mineral p a i n t n i s s - f i r e d r e d , l i t t l e or no s l i p , smoothed i n t e r i o r , 
roughly smoothed e x t e r i o r . Sherd on r i g h t has greenish gray glazed 
p a i n t . 
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The mano is part of an unshaped one-hand cobble mano with one unpecked 
grinding surface. The core is a basalt bidirectional core 18 x 10 x 6 cm. 
located in Feature 2. Tne piece of f i r e cracked rock is on the south edge of 
Feature 1. Hie projectile point is a San Jose point made from Jemez obsidian. 
I t has a broken- and possibly reworked blade. Dimensions are: 14mm neck width. 
17mm stem width, 11mm stem length. 4mm stem thickness .and weighs 1.4 grams. 
The point was IL 24 from the original survey (Mcore 1987, Figure 4) and was 
collected and curated at Salmon Ruins Museum: i t was located just east of 
Feature 2. 

Feature 1 is a 5 x 3m concentration of at least 15 flakes. There is 
minimal erosion here and possible intact deposits to the east. Feature 2 is an 
18 x 5 m concentration of at least 30 flakes and the core; these are being 
exposed in a shallow drainage area. There may be shallow buried deposits, 
(less than 15 cm deep), immediately east of the Feature 2 concentration. 

The l i t h i c artifacts are made from basalt (83%), tan very fine-grained 
quartzite (5%), dark brown siltstone (5%), green siltstone (5%), and Jemez 
obsidian (2%) . Flakes are 10% primary core reduction, 32% secondary core 
reduction. 5.3% t e r t i a r y core reduction, arid 5% angular shatter. 

There may be shallow but intact deposits in and adjacent to the two 
features. This Archaic San Jose Phase camp may also have research potential 
for studies of l i t h i c technology, l i t h i c material procurement strategies, and 
land use. The age of the projectile point may be checked by obsidian hydration 
measurement. LA 64838 may therefore be eligible for nomination to the National 
Register under criterion of 35 CFR 604, arid should te treated as eligible for 
purposes of Section 106 consultation. 

MAR-89-77 is on the west side of an east-west sandstone ridge on an east 
facing bench of Burnt Mesa west of Cottonwood Canyon. Tne so i l is sandy and 
there are numerous outcrops of San Jose Formation sandstone. A sparse juniper-
pinyon woodland provides a 3 to 20% cover. The site consists of three 
concentration of ceramic and l i t h i c artifacts on the ridge top and south facing 
slope (Figure 4). 

Feature 1 is a 2m diameter concentration of about 20 Rosa Black-on-white 
sherds representing at least two bowls. One vessel was misfired with the paint 
turning red. indicating a mineral paint. The other vessel has a greenish gray 
glaze type paint. Feature % is a 2m diameter concentration of about 35 gray 
ware sherds and some charcoal. Feature 3 is a 9 x 2.5m concentration of about 
60 gray ware sherds and a flake in an erosional area. There may be buried 
intact deposits in the area of Feature 1. and in the .area within 2m of Feature 
2. Lithic artifacts include a basalt core, and a white chalcedonic s i l i c i f i e d 
weed primary core reduction flake (in Feature 3). 

This site was evidently completely buried at the time of the original road 
survey in 1987 and has been exposed by changes in the erosional patterns since 
that survey. 

Site MAR-89-77 has shallow intact buried deposits. I t also has research 
potential for studies of Pueblo I Rosa Fhase ceramic technology, l i t h i c 
technology, and land use. I t may therefore be eligible for nomination to the 
National Register under criterion d of 35 CFR 60.4. and should be treated as 
eligible for purposes of Section 106 consultation. 
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MAR-89-78 is on the east side of a low north-south ridge on a south facing 
bench of Burnt Mesa. San Jose Formation sandstone outcrops on the ridge top 
and in some places along the ridge sides. There are several relatively f l a t 
areas along the ridge side where sard has accumulated. The site is in one of 
these areas, part of which has recently begun to loose sand due to water 
erosion (Figure 5). 

Tne site consists of a least 45 l i t h i c artifacts and one broken mano. Tne 
one hand shaped cobble mano has been burned red and has one grinding surface. 
Tne grinding surface has no pecking, but i t does have use damage consisting of 
linear s t r i a and general grinding a t t r i t i o n . Tnis style of mano us usually 
associated with the Anasazi culture. Other tools include a light gray fine­
grained quartzite unidirectional core with cortical platform, ard a light gray 
fossiliferous chert trimmed unidirectional core with a non-cortical platform. 
There are at least nine flakes in the assemblage which came from this core. 

Lithic materials include light gray siltstone (61%), light gray 
fossil iferous chert (24%), green/gray siltstone (5%), dark gray siltstone (5%), 
and white chalcedony (5%). A l l of these materials are available i n the local 
conglomerate gravels. Flakes are about 8% primary core reduction, 21% 
secondary core reduction, 63% t e r t i a r y core reduction, and 8% angular shatter. 

Site MAR-89-78 has intact shallow deposits in sand which has begun to 
erode. I t also has research potential for studies of Anasazi l i t h i c 
technology, l i t h i c material procurement strategies, and land use. Tne site may 
therefore be eligible for nomination to the National Register under criterion d 
of 35 CFR 60.4, and should be treated as eligible for purposes of Section 106 
consultation. 

Recommendations: Archaeological clearance is recommended for the access road 
with the stipulation that construction within 100 f t . of site MAR-89-77 te 
monitored by an archaeologist. I f a pipeline is to be constructed along this 
road i t is further recommended that the pipeline be placed on the east side of 
the road within 100 f t . of the site. 

Archaeological clearance is not recommended for the well NEBU 500 because 
site LA 64838 extends about 15 f t . into the west side of the pad. and site MAR-
89-78 is in the southeast quarter of the pad. 

We recommended the pad be moved at least 375 f t . east or 350 f t . north in 
order to avoid the sites. 
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PROJECT AREA 

Alternate Well Northeast 31anco Unit No. 500 and access 
Legal Description: T.31 N, R.c W. Section 20, SW 1/4 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 

M 1/2 NW 1/4 NW 1/4 
Section 20. 475' F/NL. 425' F/WL 

New Mexico Prime Meridian. San Juan County. Mew Mexico. 6360'- 6370' Elevation 

Map Source: U.S.G.S. 7.5' Bancos Mesa NW, New Mexico 1954 (Photorevised 1982) 

Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management. Farmington Resource Area 

Project Area: 350' x 250' (well) 
440' x 340' (well &. construct ion zone) 
30' x 700' (access) 

Surveyed Area.- 640' x 540' (well, construction, zone &. buffer) 
130' x 700' (access & buffer) 

Acres: 10.02 

Environment: The proposed well is on a 10-12 degree south facing slope on 
Burnt Mesa, just north of the Jan Juan River and west of Cottonwood Canyon 
(Figure 1). The south side of the pad is just above a narrow bench. The slope 
has a sandy/clayey s o i l which is nearly paved with pebble to cobble-sized 
gravels, as described in the previous section. A woodland provides a 3 to 10% 
cover of juniper, pinyon pine, grama grass, antelopebrush. sagebrush, and 
buckwheat. Animals noted were deer and rabbit. Ojrrent use is for cattle 
grazing and hunting. The weather was cool and clear- during the survey. 

Project Description: This is a proposed alternate location for the NEBU 500 gas 
well (Figure 6). From the center of the east side of the pad the access goes 
east along a narrow bench for about 700 f t . , where i t ties into the access road 
already described for the original NEBU 500 location. 

Cultural Resources: No archaeological sites were found, but four isolated loci 
(IL's 18 to 21) were discovered. The isolates are described in Table 2. IL's 
18 and 21 represent use of the area between 1890 and 1919 by ranchers or 
hunters and may be the remnant of a temporary camp. Due to the steepness of the 
slope and associated erosion, i t is unlikely any of the camp is l e f t . 
Recording of the isolates has sufficiently exhausted their research potential 
for the purpose of this project. 

Recommendations: Archaeological clearance is recommended. Construction of the 
road within 100 f t . of site MAR-89-77 w i l l s t i l l have to be monitored by an 
archaeologist. 
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SITE DISCOVERY AMD CLIMATIC CHANGE 

Tnis project documents a phenomena which we have been noticing in the 
Navajo Reservoir D i s t r i c t throughout 1989: the discovery of newly exposed 
archaeological sites in areas surveyed as recently as one year ago. 

We have had unusually wet winters for the past three years. The summer of 
1988 was a l i t t l e drier than normal and the spring and summer of 1989 was very 
dry. When the rains did come in 1989 they were very short lived but heavy (per 
storm). As a result of the dryer warm months the soil has dried out nearly 
completely (based on observations of construction of wells and pipelines) to 
depths of up to 1 meter. When the rains f i n a l l y came in July 1989 this 
unusually dry condition allowed more soil than usual to be moved by the 
runoff. Some of the very dry soil may have been moved by wind action. 

We have noted not only new sites being exposed as a result of these 
processes, but also the disappearance of some sites. This experience has made 
us causes about doing re-surveys and re-inspection of project areas when 
conducting monitor of construction projects. I f this warm months drying trend 
continues the B.L.M. and other government agencies may need to keep this 
information in mind when deciding i f previously sun/eyed areas need re-survey. 
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